
AGENDA

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2017, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Murphy, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  MINUTES - to follow  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 
2017

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

4  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance
with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have been 
advised 
of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to reply:

Application no 16/00711/MJR, Land at Llanishen Rugby Club, Usk Road
Application no 16/01760/MJR, Cardiff Metropolitan University, Cyncoed Campus, 
Cyncoed Road
Application no 16/02758/MJR, 20 Windsor Road, Radyr 

5  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 



5a  14/00852/DCO, Land to the North of M4 Junction 33, Creigau  (Pages 1 - 144)

5b  15/01198/MNR, Fish at 85, 85 Pontcanna Street  (Pages 145 - 152)

5c  16/00711/MJR, Land at Llanishen Rugby Club, Usk Road  (Pages 153 - 192)

5d  16/01477/MNR, 50 Bronwydd Avenue  (Pages 193 - 228)

5e  16/01760/MJR, Cardiff Metropolitan University, Cyncoed Campus  (Pages 229 - 
280)

5f  16/02710/MJR, Howardian Centre, Hammond Way, Penylan  (Pages 281 - 310)

5g  16/02726/MNR, 20 Windsor Road, Radyr  (Pages 311 - 344)

5h  16/02758/MJR, Land to the rear of 35-37 Charles Street, City Centre  (Pages 345 
- 370)

5i  16/02871/MJR, Gabalfa Primary School, Colwill Road  (Pages 371 - 394)

6  Powerhouse Stopping Up Application  (Pages 395 - 398)

7  APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  

January 2017

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 2 February 2017
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 08/02/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 14/00852/DCO APPLICATION DATE:  05/06/2014 
 
ED:   CREIGAU/ST FAGANS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Persimmon Homes (East Wales) 
LOCATION:  LAND TO THE NORTH OF M4 JUNCTION 33, CREIGIAU 
PROPOSAL:  COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT OF 'LAND TO THE   
   NORTH OF JUNCTION 33 OF THE M4' TO CREATE A NEW  
   COMMUNITY CONTAINING: 
   A RANGE OF NEW HOMES, INCLUDING HOUSES,   
   APARTMENTS AND SOME SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION  
   FOR THE ELDERLY (USE CLASSES C2 AND C3) 
   A PARK AND RIDE FACILITY AND TRANSPORT    
   INTERCHANGE OR HUB 
   COMMUNITY FACILITIES INCLUDING A NEW PRIMARY  
   SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY CENTRE (USE CLASS D1) 
   A LOCAL CENTRE INCLUDING SHOPS (USE CLASS A1),  
   FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL (USE CLASS A2), FOOD  
   AND DRINK (USE CLASS A3) AND A CLINIC OR SURGERY  
   (USE CLASS D1) 
   NEW OFFICES, WORKSHOPS AND RESEARCH AND   
   DEVELOPMENT FACILITIES (USE CLASSES B1 WITH   
   ANCILLARY B2 AND B8) 
   A NETWORK OF OPEN SPACES INCLUDING PARKLAND,  
   FOOTPATHS, SPORTS PITCHES AND AREAS FOR   
   INFORMAL RECREATION 
   NEW ROADS, PARKING AREAS, ACCESSES AND PATHS 
   OTHER ANCILLARY USES AND ACTIVITIES 
   AND REQUIRING; SITE PREPARATION, THE INSTALLATION  
   OR IMPROVEMENT OF SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE;  
   THE CREATION OF DRAINAGE CHANNELS;    
   IMPROVEMENTS/WORKS TO THE HIGHWAY NETWORK  
   AND OTHER ANCILLARY WORKS AND ACTIVITIES   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise
[...]
tilation units. Each 
ventilation unit (with air filter in position), by itself or with an integral air 
supply duct and cowl (or grille), shall be capable of giving variable 
ventilation rates ranging from –  
• an upper rate of not less than 37 litres per second against a back 

pressure of 10 newtons per square metre and not less than 31 
litres per second against a back pressure of 30 newtons per 
square metre, to 

• a lower rate of between 10 and 17 litres per second against zero 
back pressure. 

 No habitable room shall be occupied until the approved sound insulation 
and ventilation measures have been installed in that room. Any private 
open space (excepting terraces or balconies to any apartment) shall be 
designed to provide an area which is at least 50% of the area for sitting 
out where the maximum day time noise level does not exceed 55 dBA 
Leq 16 hour [free field].   

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of future occupiers are protected 
in accordance with policy EN13 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 
NON-RESIDENTIAL PREMISES 
45. No non-residential premises shall be occupied until the following details 

for that premises have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority:  
a) proposed hours that any member of the public shall be admitted 

to or allowed to remain on the premises 
b) a scheme for sound insulation of any room where amplified music 

will be played at any time 
c) a scheme for sound insulation to the party floors and/or walls 

between any commercial and domestic premises 
d) a scheme for the provision and maintenance of extract ventilation 



equipment for the mechanical extraction of all fumes from the 
food preparation areas in any premises which is to involve the 
preparation and cooking of hot food at any time.  The scheme 
shall include, but shall not be limited to, details of: the point that 
fumes shall be mechanically extracted to, details of the 
equipment, de-odorising filter and 
[...]
 the site, in accordance with the requirements of Article 12 
of the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Wales) (Amendment) Order 2016. 
 

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 This application, as amended, seeks outline planning permission for a 

comprehensive development to create a new community containing: 
(i) Up to 1,500 new homes, including houses, apartments and some 

sheltered accommodation for the elderly (Use Classes C2 and C3) 
(ii) A 1000 space Park and Ride facility and transport interchange or hub 

including associated building 
(iii) Community facilities including a new 2 form entry primary school (2 

hectares) and a community centre (Use Class D1) of up to 750m2 
(iv) A local centre including 2,500m2 of shops (Use Class A1), financial and 

professional (Use Class A2), food and drink (Use Class A3) uses and a 
clinic or surgery (Use Class D1)  

(v) 16300m2 of new offices, workshops and research and development 
facilities (Use Classes B1 with ancillary B2 and B8) over two separate 
locations – a business zone around J33 and a second area along the M4 
corridor for local workspace 

(vi) A network of open spaces, including parkland, footpaths, 2 sports 
pitches, allotments/local growing space and orchards, play facilities for 
young and teenage/older children (including 3 no Local Equipped Area 
of Play and 1 no Neighbourhood Equipped Area of Play and Multi Use 
Games Area) and areas for informal recreation  

(vii) New roads, parking areas, accesses and paths 
(viii) Other ancillary uses and activities and requiring site preparation, the 

installation or improvement of services and infrastructure, the creation of 
drainage channels and basins, improvements/ works to the highway 
network and other ancillary works and activities.  

 
1.2 The application description has been amended to propose Use Classes B2 

(General Industry) and B8 (Storage or Distribution) as ancillary uses to Use 
Class B1, rather than as 
[...]
 
school and sixth form places to accommodate the remaining 119 pupils 
yielded by the development, calculated as £1,906,077 

• Contributions are sought towards the building of additional Welsh-medium 
secondary school and sixth form places to accommodate the 53.23 pupils 
yielded by the development, calculated as £853,163  

• A financial contribution of £516,960 towards the purchase of 3,487m2 of 
land is therefore requested, @ £600,000 per acre and calculated pro rata 
to a 1,500 place secondary school site, to accommodate the yield of c53 
Welsh-medium secondary and sixth form age pupils. Should the Council 
not proceed with the purchase of land specifically to facilitate this option 
then the requested land contribution would be waived. 

• The triggers for the delivery of the financial contributions are to be agreed 
in the s106 agreement. 
 

9.9 Should the number and mix of dwellings vary from that assumed above, a 
proportionate financial contribution would be re-calculated,  



 
9.10 A fall-back position would need to be written into the s106 Agreement should 

the provision and/or expansion of schools other than the above be identified as 
the appropriate way forward to meet demand from the site. 

 
Local Centre 

9.11 The developer will provide a fully serviced, mixed use local centre for the 
delivery of 2500 sq m (gross) of Class A1, A2 and A3 floorspace.  Whilst there 
is no obligation on the developer to construct any community facilities, 
condition 50 allows up to 750m2 of community facilities to be delivered on site 
by third parties/ other means.   
 

9.12 To secure the delivery of the local centre the developer is required to:  
• Provide and safeguard the floorspace identified for retail/commercial 

facilities in the local centre, which shall be identified as part of the approval 
of the reserved matters application for the phase in which the local centre is 
to be implemented,  

• Connect that identified floorspace to the services, park
[...]
ng room facilities at Llanishen High school will 
need to be guaranteed by means of a binding legal undertaking. 

 Such guarantee may be in the form of a legal agreement under S106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act; or could be secured by alternative contractual 
means or undertakings outside of planning provisions. 

 
 The precise mechanism for securing the facility is a matter for the applicant and 

the Council's lawyers, but members are asked to consider the development 
applied for here, on the basis of such provision. 



    
 Recommendation 
 
 That subject to the guarantee of the provision of a 3G pitch and changing room 

as approved by planning permission 16/01209/MJR; and such other 
obligations as detailed at Section 9 of this report, that Planning Permission be 
Granted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 08/02/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01477/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  11/07/2016 
 
ED:   PENYLAN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr James 
LOCATION:  50 BRONWYDD AVENUE, PENYLAN, CARDIFF, CF23 5JQ 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
   NEW BUILDING FOR 3 NO THREE BEDROOM FLATS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans:  
 
 P528 L_003 A, P528 L_214, P528 L_215, P528 L_216, P528 L_210 A, 

P528 L_211 A, , P528 L_212 A, P528 L_200 A, P528 L_201 A, P528 
L_202 A, P528 L_001, P528 L_001 

 
 Scoping Survey for Presence of Bat Roosts: Spectrum Ecology, dated 

10th August, 2016 (as amended by the version attached to the agent’s 
e-mail communication dated 4th October, 2016). 

      
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory completion of the development and in 

line with the aims of Planning Policy Wales to promote an effi
[...]
comments that  the Traffic Regulation 
Order Team are unaware of any complaints regarding the parking  issues 
outlined by the residents and advises that the road is of sufficient width for 
vehicles to manoeuvre past parked cars.  

 
8.18 No technical objections have been raised by Welsh Water/Dwr Cymru or by  

the Council’s Drainage  Officer to the approval of the application on drainage 
grounds. An appropriate drainage condition is recommended. 

 
8.15 On balance, the proposal, as amended, is considered acceptable on planning 

grounds and approval is recommended subject to the attached conditions. 
 
 























This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER & MP OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 08/02/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01760/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  20/07/2016 
 
ED:   CYNCOED 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff Metropolitan University 
LOCATION:  CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY CYNCOED  
   CAMPUS, CYNCOED ROAD, CYNCOED, CARDIFF, CF23  
   6XD 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF FORMER CARETAKERS BUNGALOW AND 
   CONSTRUCTION OF A 7 STOREY STUDENT   
   ACCOMMODATION BLOCK INCORPORATING 56 CLUSTER 
   FLATS (TOTALLING 518 BED SPACES), DETACHED TWO 
   STOREY 'FORUM' BUILDING INCORPORATING GROUND 
   FLOOR ANCILLARY USES AND FIRST FLOOR   
   CONFERENCE FACILITIES, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED 
   SITE ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPING AND CIRCULATION 
   WORKS      
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 

binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried
[...]

SO

. ©
 C

R
O

W
N

 C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
LI

C
EN

C
E 

N
O

. 1
00

00
95

97



COMMITTEE DATE: 08/02/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02726/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  14/11/2016 
 
ED:   RADYR 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr THEAKER 
LOCATION:  20 WINDSOR ROAD, RADYR, CARDIFF, CF15 8BQ 
PROPOSAL:  NEW DWELLING IN THE GROUNDS OF 20 WINDSOR ROAD, 
   TO BE NAMED 20A WINDSOR ROAD. INCLUDE FOR NEW 
   SITE ENTRANCE FOR DWELLING     
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
following condition :  

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents:  
 

• Site Location Plan 
• 1604/S00 – Proposed site plan 
• 1604/S01A – Proposed ground floor 
• 1604/S02A – Proposed first floor 
• 1604/S03A – Proposed second floor 
• 1604/S04A – Proposed roof plan 
• 1604/S101A – Proposed elevation south east from Windsor Road 
• 1604/S102 – Proposed elevation south east 
• 1604/S103 – Proposed elevation north west 
• 1604/S104 – Proposed elevation south west 
• 1604/S105 – Proposed elevation north east 
• 1604/S200 – Proposed section A-a 
• 1604/S201 – Proposed section B-b 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission. 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of development a site assessment, 

including ground permeability testing as appropriate, shall be 
undertaken to ascertain whether sustainable drainage techniques such 
as soakaway drainage and permeable paving can be utilised for the 
disposal of surface water run-off and a drainage scheme for the disposal 
of both surface water and foul sewage shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, which shall include 
sustainable drainage techniques if, as a result of the site assessment, 
these have been found to be feasible. No part of the development shall 
be occupied until 
[...]
 on the privacy of neighbouring residents, 
and are addressed above. 

 
8.9 In conclusion, there would be no reasonable grounds for refusal of this 

application and it is recommended that planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out above. 

 
9. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

Section 17(1) of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on the Local 
Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of 
the exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can 
to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. This duty has been considered in the 
evaluation of this application. It is considered that there would be no significant 
or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result of the proposed 
decision. 



 
9.2 Equality Act 2010  

The Equality Act 2010 identifies a number of ‘protected characteristics’, namely 
age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or 
belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership. The Council’s 
duty under the above Act has been given due consideration in the 
determination of this application. It is considered that the proposed 
development does not have any significant implications for, or effect on, 
persons who share a protected characteristic, over and above any other 
person. 

 
 
 





 





















 



 



 



 



 



 

 



 



 



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 08/02/2017 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/02758/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  16/11/2016 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   PARK PLACE ESTATES LLP 
LOCATION:  LAND TO THE REAR OF 35-37 CHARLES STREET, CITY  
   CENTRE, CARDIFF, CF10 2GB 
PROPOSAL:  ERECTION OF A FIVE STOREY BUILDING PROVIDING 8 NO. 
   1 BED APARTMENTS; 7 NO. CAR PARKING SPACES; 28 NO. 
   CYCLE STANDS AND WASTE FACILITIES    
__________________________________________________
[...]
 sound insulation measures shall be provided with acoustically 
treated active ventilation units. Each ventilation unit (with air filter in position), 
by itself or with an integral air supply duct and cowl (or grille), shall be capable 
of giving variable ventilation rates ranging from – 1) an upper rate of not less 
than 37 litres per second against a back pressure of 10 newtons per square 
metre and not less than 31 litres per second against a back pressure of 30 
newtons per square metre, to 
2) a lower rate of between 10 and 17 litres per second against zero back 
pressure. 
No habitable room shall be occupied until the approved sound insulation and 
ventilation measures have been installed in that room. Any private open space 
(excepting terraces or balconies to any apartment) shall be designed to provide 
an area which is at least 50% of the area for sitting out where the maximum 
maximum day time noise level does not exceed 55 dBA Leq 16 hour [free field]. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of future occupiers are protected. 
 

5.17 PLANT NOISE (2015) 
 

Prior to implementation a noise assessment shall be carried out and submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority to ensure the noise emitted from fixed plant and 
equipment (such as air conditioning) on the site achieves a rating noise level of 
background -10dB at the nearest noise sensitive premises when measured and 
corrected in accordance with BS 4142: 2014 (or any British Standard amending 
or superseding that standard). 
 
Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the 
vicinity are protected.  
 

5.18 R1 CONSTRUCTION SITE NOISE 
 

To protect the amenities of occupiers of other premises in the vicinity attention 
is drawn to the provisions of Section 60 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974 in 
relation to the control of noise from demolition and construction activities. 
Further to this the applicant is advised that no noise audible outside the site 
boundary adjacen
[...]
 GABALFA, 

  CARDIFF, CF14 2QQ 
PROPOSAL:  NEW BUILD GABALFA AND GLAN CEUBAL PRIMARY  

  SCHOOLS FOR ONE FORM OF ENTRY EACH PLUS 48  
  PLACE FULL TIME EQUIVALENT NURSERY AND WELSH 
  MEDIUM IMMERSION UNIT. UPON COMPLETION AND  
  OCCUPATION OF THE NEW BUILD EXISTING BUILDINGS 
  WILL BE DEMOLISHED AND PROPOSED LANDSCAPE  
  IMPLEMENTED      

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions :  
 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This approval is in respect of the following plans and documents:  
 
 CA11049-003; 11049-400-402, 403A, 406A and 408A; SCHD (A) 101, 

102, 103A, 104, 105, 106, 107 and 108;  
 
 unless otherwise amended by any other condition attached to this 

consent. 
 Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the approved details. 
 
3. Prior to occupation, and following completion of the ground gas 

monitoring scheme, the proposed details of appropriate gas protection 
measures to ensure the safe and inoffensive dispersal or management 
of gases and to prevent lateral migration of gases into or from land 
surrounding the application site shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority.  If no protection measures are 
required than no further actions will be required. 

 
 All required gas protection measures shall be installed and appropriately 

verified before occupation of any part of the development which has 
been permitted and the approved protection measures shall be retained 
and maintained until such time as the Local Planning Authority agrees in 
writing that the measures are no longer required. 

 Reason: To ensure that the safety of future occupiers is not prejudiced in 
accordance with policy EN13 of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 5i



 
4. Prior to the occupation of the development an assessment of the nature 

and extent of contamination shall be submitted to an
[...]
ffice © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings. Cardiff Council, LA09005L 2001.

revision

title

detail

filepath

project number drawing number revision

scale checked drawn date

FOR SIGNIFICANT RISKS SEE ABOVE

County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay, CF10 4UW
Telephone: 029 2087 2087 Fak: 029 2087 2086

Do not scale drawing
except for Planning
Application Purposes

Significant Risks:

Refer to the Pre Contruction
Health & Safety Information Pack

C COPYRIGHT OF CARDIFF COUNCIL.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

status

DATBLYGIAD ECONOMAIDD

PROJECTS, DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTAU, DYLUNIO A DATBLYGU

OPERATIONAL MANAGER
RHEOLWR GWEITHREDOL

Philip Dee

 1 : 200 @A1

Gabalfa & Glan Ceubal
Primary Schools

RI MMS Dec, 2016

EDUC 1204 SCHD(A)104

Y:\1204\shared\models

Proposed Floor Plan

PlanningP R O P O S E D   F L O O R   P L A N
S c a l e :   1 : 2 0 0







T
his page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING   8 FEBRUARY 2017

TITLE Stopping Up of Highway at the Powerhouse,Pentwyn,Cardiff. 
Section 119 Highways Act 1980 as applied to Section 257,Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

REPORT OF DIRECTOR CITY OPERATIONS
   

 
PORTFOLIO: 

Reason for this Report

1. To request that the Planning Committee direct the Director of Highways to 
instruct Legal Services to make a Stopping Up Order to enable an extension to 
be built at the Powerhouse.

Background

2. The Powerhouse is being extended and this involves construction over the 
existing footpath,and a new footpath will be constructed upon completion.

Issues

3. Upon completion of the extension a new footpath will be constructed.   

Local Member consultation (where appropriate) 

4.    No objections received.

Reason for Recommendations

5. Top enable development of The Powerhouse.

Financial Implications

6.

Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot, Gordon, Hudson, 
Hunt, Murphy, Robson and Lynda Thorne

130 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillor Ali Ahmed. 

131 :   MINUTES - TO FOLLOW 

The Minutes of the 11 January 2017 were signed as a correct record.

132 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct:

COUNCILLOR                          ITEM                                 REASON

Hunt                                         16/00711/MJR                     Personal 

Michael                                    16/02726/MNR                  Known to Applicant

Robson                                    16/00711/MJR             Employer Commented

133 :   PETITIONS 

Application no 16/00711/MJR, Land at Llanishen Rugby Club, Usk Road.
Application no 16/01760/MJR, Cardiff Metropolitan University, Cyncoed Campus, 
Cyncoed Road.
Application no, 16/02758/MJR, 20 Windsor Road, Radyr 

In relation to the above the Petitioners spoke and the Agent’s responded for 
applications 16/00711/MJR and 16/01760/MJR.

134 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in reports of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 



accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990) 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
15/01198/MNR – RIVERSIDE

FISH AT 85, PONTCANNA STREET
Retrospective change of use from Class A1 retail to a use comprising Class A1 
Retail/Class A3 restaurant with associated extraction and ventilation equipment.

16/01477/MNR – PENYLAN

50 BRONWYDD AVENUE
Demolition of existing building and erection of new building for 3 no three bedroom 
flats.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to read:

P528 L_003 A, P528 L_214, P528 L_215, P528 L_216, P528 L_210A, 
P528 L_211A, P528 L_212 A, P528 L_200 A, P528 L_201 A, 
P528 L_202 A, P528 L_001, 

16/02710/MNR – PENYLAN

HOWARDIAN CENTRE, HAMMOND WAY
Construction of new 2 storey primary school and nursery building with sprinkler tank 
and pump house, parking/servicing are, landscaping, recreational facilities and 
external lighting.

Subject to the following:

Condition 4 renumbering the parts numbered (iii) and (iv) as (i) and (ii) respectively.  

Subject to the following:

‘Condition 22, the plan number is amended to 60767/GA/001J

16/02871/MNR – LLANDAFF NORTH

GABALFA PRIMARY SCHOOL
New Build Gabalfa and Glan Ceubal Primary Schools for one form entry each plus 48 
place full time equivalent nursery and Welsh medium immersion unit.  Upon 
completion and occupation of the new build existing buildings will be demolished and 
proposed landscape implemented.

Subject to an additional Recommendation to read:

‘Recommendation 7 – In light of the representations provided by NRW the applicant 
is advised to undertake a revised FCA and to address any risks and consequences 
that may be identified’



Subject to an amendment to Condition 4 (iv) to read:

‘All works and submission carried out for the purposes of this condition shall be 
conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency’s ‘Model 
procedures for the Management of land Contamination, CLR 11 and the 
WLGA/WAG/EA guidance documents ‘Land contamination: A guide for Developers 
(2012)

Subject to an amendment to Condition 5 to read:

‘All works and submission carried out for the purposes of this condition shall be 
conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency’s ‘Model 
procedures for the Management of land Contamination, CLR 11 and the 
WLGA/WAG?EA guidance documents ‘Land contamination: A guide for Developers 
(2012)

Subject to an amendment to Condition 6 to read:

All works and submission carried out for the purposes of this condition shall be 
conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment Agency’s ‘Model 
procedures for the Management of land Contamination, CLR 11 and the 
WLGA/WAG?EA guidance documents ‘Land contamination: A guide for Developers 
(2012)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:   
16/00711/MJR – LLANISHEN

LAND AT LLANISHEN RUGBY CLUB, USK ROAD
Development of 25 houses and associated infrastructure.

Subject to the removal of Condition 9.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to read:

2174 – 205-01 House Type AF 2B Rev A
2174 – 205 -02 House Type AF 4P2V, AF5P3B,AF64B Rev A

Subject to an additional Recommendation 8 to read:

‘The applicant was requested to liaise with Celsa to enquire as to the potential for the 
footpath link from the site to Rheidol Close to be reinstated.  To maintain and improve 
pedestrian access to the site and linkages with Llanishen train station.

14/00852/DCO – CREIGAU/ST FAGANS

LAND TO THE NORTH OF M4 JUNCTION 33, CREIGIAU.



Comprehensive development of ‘Land to the North of Junction 33 of the M4’ to create 
a new community containing:
A range of new homes, including houses apartments and some sheltered 
accommodation for the elderly (use classes C2 and C3) a park and ride facility and 
transport interchange or hub.
Community facilities including a new primary school and community centre (use  
class D1).  A local centre including shops (use class A1), financial and professional 
(use class A2), food and drink (use class A3) and clinic or surgery (use class D1).
New offices, workshops and research and development facilities (use classes B1 with 
ancillary B2 and B8).
A network of open spaces including parkland, footpaths, sports pitches and areas for 
informal recreation.
New roads, parking areas, accesses and paths other ancillary uses and activities and 
requiring; site preparation, the installation or improvement of services and 
infrastructure; the creation of drainage channels; improvements/works to the highway 
network and other ancillary works and activities.

Subject to an amendment to paragraph 9.11 of the report to read:

‘The developer will provide a fully serviced, mixed use local centre for the delivery of 
2500 sqm (gross) of Class A1, A2 and A3 floorspace.  Whilst there is no obligation on 
the developer to construct any community facilities, condition 50 allows up to 750m2 
of community facilities to be delivered on site by third parties/other means. A 
contribution of £105,000 has been offered by the developer towards off-site 
community facilities within Creigiau/St Fagans Ward

16/02758/MJR – CATHAYS

LAND TO THE REAR OF 35-37 CHARLES STREET, CITY CENTRE
Erection of a five storey building providing 8 no 1 bed apartments; 7 no car parking 
spaces; 28 no cycle stands and waste facilities.

Subject to an additional Condition 20 to read:

‘Prior to commencement of development a scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which will describe how it is 
intended that the development will meet a requirement that all habitable rooms within 
the development will be insulated so as not to be subject to the receipt of sound in 
excess of 40 Dba Leq 16 hour during the day or in excess of 35 Dba Leq 8 hour at 
night.

Subject to an additional Condition 21 to read:

‘Prior to beneficial occupation of the flat units hereby approved, all habitable rooms 
which require sound insulation measures to be provided to achieve the sound 
insulation levels required by Condition 20 shall be provided with active noise 
dampening ventilation units.  Each ventilation unit (with air filter in position), by itself 
or with an integral air supply duct and cowl (or grille), shall be capable of giving 
variable ventilation rates ranging from – (1) an upper rate of not less than 37 litres per 
second against a back pressure of 10 newtons per square metre and not less than 
31 litres per second against a back pressure of 30 newtons per square metre to (2) a 
lower rate of between 10 and 17 litres per second against zero back pressure.  



Subject to an additional Condition 22 to read:

‘Prior to the beneficial occupation of any flat unit approved, a report shall be 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing to evidence that 
all habitable rooms within the development are not subject to the receipt of sound 
excess of 40 dBA Leq 16 hour during the day or in excess of 35 dBA Leq 8 hour at 
night; and have been provided with operational active acoustic dampening ventilation 
units to the specification required by condition 21.

Subject to an additional Condition 23 to read:

‘Prior to implementation a noise assessment shall be carried out and submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority to ensure the noise emitted from fixed plant and equipment 
(such as air conditioning) on the site achieves a rating noise level of background – 
10dB at the nearest noise sensitive premises when measured and corrected in 
accordance with BS 4142: 2014 (or any British Standard amending or superseding 
that standard).

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED
16/01760/MJR – CYNCOED

CARDIFF METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY CYNCOED CAMPUS, CYNCOED ROAD
Demolition of former caretakers bungalow and construction of a 7 storey student 
accommodation block incorporating 56 cluster flats (totalling 518 bed spaces), 
detached two storey ‘forum’ building incorporating ground floor ancillary uses and first 
floor conference facilities together with associated site engineering, landscaping and 
circulation works.

REASON: In order for Officers to draft reasons for refusal.

16/02726/MNR – RADYR

20 WINDSOR ROAD
New dwelling in the grounds of 20 Windsor Road to be named 20A Windsor Road, 
include for new site entrance for dwelling.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

135 :   POWERHOUSE STOPPING UP APPLICATION 

The Committee considered at report for the stopping up of a highway at the 
Powerhouse, Pentwyn, Cardiff.  Section 119 Highways Act 1980 as applied to 
Section 257, Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The Committee was asked to direct the Director of City Operations to instruct the 
Director of Governance and Legal Services to make a Stopping Up Order to enable 
an extension to be built at the Powerhouse.



RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to proceed with making the Stopping Up 
Order

136 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

January 2017

137 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 1 MARCH 2017 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


